MINUTES
ar
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
March 21, 1974

The monthiy meeting of the State Highway Comilssion was
held at the Central Highway Offfce 1n Richmond, Virginia, on March 21,
1974, at 10 a.m. The Chafrman, Mr, Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Ppesent: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Janhay, Landes and Roos.

Absent: Mr. Eakin.

On motfon of Mr. Roos, secondsd by Mr. Crowe, minutes of
the meating of February 21, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe, permits
{ssued from February 21, 1974, to Warch 20, 1974, inclusive, s shown by
records of the Dapariment, were approved.

Motion was wade by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that
cancellation of permits from February 2), 1974, to March 20, 1974, fnclusive,
as shown by records of tha Department, be approved, Motion carried.

Mr. Fugate introdvced Mr. Alexander 5, Brown, recently
promoted to Secondary Roads Engineer, replacing Mr. Cecil A. Palmer, who
died on February B, 1974,

on metion of Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Roos, the Commission
aporoved praliminary budget for fiscal year 1974-75 for the Richmond-Petersburg
Turnpike, as attached.



YIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHMAYS
RICHMOND-PETERSBURG TURNPIXE

PRELIMINARY BUDGET OF CURRENT EXPENSES
FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 1974 - JUNE 30, 1975

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Salaries & Wages $ 13B,000.00
Travel Expenses - A,000.00
"Stationery, Printing :

1 Supplies 50,000.00
Heai, Licht & Hater 6,300.00
Telephone, Telegraph

& Postage 22,000,500
Public Relations 1,000.00
office Furniture &

Equipment 3,000.00
Dues & Subscriptions 1,500.00
Miscellaneous 200.04
OPERATION
Accounting & Toll Audit
Galaries & Wages ¥ 116,000.00
Materirls & Supplies 7,000.00
Equimnent Maintenance 6,000.00

Money Hamdling Services 58 ,000.00
Niscellaneous £00.00

Tol} Supervision & Collection
Balarfes & Wages $1.665,500.00

Materials & Supplies 10,000,00
Uniforns B Personal

Supplies 17,000.00
Heat, Light & Water 18,900.00
Renta] of RAutomatic

Machines 124,063,50
Miscellaneous 436,50

Traffic Control & Safe
te Folice Serv t:es $ 385,000.00
First Ald Materials &
Suppites £00.00
Fire Protection & Control 1.350.00
Saf Matarials &

Supplies 100.00
Miscellanebus 50.00
Hi Lightin
Siiar;es I ages $ 19,850.00
Matarials & Supplies 5.200.00
Enesrgy 25,000.00
Contractual Services 3,400.00
MiscelTanreous 50,00

$ 226,000.00

$ 187,500.00

" 1.1535’m -m

.397,000.00

) 53 Imn 1.00

$ 226,000.00

$2,473,000.00



MATHNTENANGE

Turnpike Maintenznce
Salaries § Wages

$305,000.00
Materials & Supplies 100,000.00
Equimmnent Rental 1,000.00
Expendable Equipment

& Topls 2,000.90
Misceilaneous 500.00
Egu'lg?ent Qﬁeratiah & Maintenance

aries ages »owl.00
Gas, (T &

Lubricants 17,500.00
Parts & Sugp'lias 20,000.00
Tires & Tubes 5,000.00
Shop Teols & Equipment - 750.00
Heat, Light & Water 5,000.00
Miscellanecus 250,00

Toll Equipment Mainfénance

Talaries & Wages 3 51,000.00
Parts & Supplies 15,750.400
Mizcallaneous 250.00
Grounds & Buildings

YaTaries & Wages $ 52,000,00

Matariels & Supplies 134,500,00
Equipment Service &

air &,000.00
Contractual Services 2,000.00
Miscellareous 600.00

Radio System Maintenznce
Salaries 4 Wages . $§ 1,128.

Parts & Supplies . 800.00
Contractual Services 500,00
Miscellaneous 72.00
OTHER COSTS

Service by Othars

Cansu1ting Engineers £ 6.,000.00
Auditor's Fees 7.000.00
Trustee & Paying Agents 504.00
Miscel lanedus

oclal Security $140,000.00
Employees' Retiremant

Program ' 35 ,000.00
Employaas' Insurance

Pro?rm 45,000.00
Contingencies 33,500.00

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
RESERVE MAINTENANCE FUND

GRANG TOTAL

$408,500.00

a1,000.00

67,000.00

74.000.00

2,500.00 $ 633,000.00
$ 13,500.00

254,500.00  § 268,000.00

$3,600,000.00

500,000,400

$4,100,000.00




Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that the Commission confirmm letter ballot action or bids received
February 20, 1974, on the following projects:

Project PD0O-043-101, C-503

Expansion of Fringe Parking Avea (Approx, 87 Spaces) - S. E. Corner of
Fordson & Parham Roads, Henrica Coumty. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Warran Drothers Cowpany, Mv. of Ashland 011, Ine., Richmond, ¥irginia.

A1d $136,414 .80
10% for engineering and additicnal work 13,641.48
Hork hy State Forces T.512.50
Amount chargesable to project 151 ,569.00

$151,569,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Ald to Mass Transit.

S. Waltar Resd Or., Project UI0D-000-104, C-502, B-601

0.101 M. S. Int. 5. Arlington M111 Or, - D003 M1. S. Int. S. Four Mila
Aun Dr., Arlington County. Award of contract to 1ow bidder, Guy H. Lewis &
S$on, MclLean, Yirginia.

Construction Right of N
Bid

10% for engineering and additfonal wark’ 70,962.14 15.00
Work by State Forces 1,700.00
Amount chargeable to project 782,669.00

Acct. Rec. Washington Gas Company - $165,00
Acct. Rec. Arlington County - $129,313.30
$547,591,00 to be provided for in futurs Urban Construction Allecations.

N. Van Dorn St., Project UO00-100-102, C-501

0.092 M1, S. W. Int. Taney Ave. = 0.047 Mi. N. E. Int. Kemmore Ave., City of
ﬂu:nﬁlria. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Guy H. Lewis & Son, MclLean,
rginia.

Bid $330,105.00
10% for engineering and additional work 33,010,860
Work by State Forces 2,706.00
Amount chargeabla to project 365,823.00

Acct. Rec. C‘Itz of Alexandria - $54,873.38
$32,950,00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.



Cantrell Ave., Project Los0-115-103, €-501

Int. Paul St. - Int. Resarvoir 5t., City of Harrisonbury. Award of contract
to low bidder, Garrett. Moon & Pool, Inc., Blackstone, Yirginla.

Bid $225,719.94
103 for engineering and additfomal work 22,671.99
Ratlroad 1,830.29
Flauging EQ2.70
Amount chargeable to project 280,.734.00

Acct. Rec, City of Harrisonburg - $64,8B8.47
$105,846.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Norview Ave., Project UODD-122-110, C-501, P-402

0.006 Mi. E. Mil1tary Higlway - 0.713 M. E. MiYitary Highway. City ¢f Nerfolk.
iwavd of contract to Yow bidder, Ames & Webb, Inc,, Norfolk, Yirginfa.

Bid 4585,217.32
10% for sngineering and additicnal werk £8,521.73
Work by Stete Forces 5,488.00

Amount chargeable to project 649 227 .00
Acct. Rec, City of Horfolk - $97,384.06
$551,843.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 14, Project 0014-049-102, C-502
1.726 Ki. N, of W. Int. 33 - 3.222 Mi. N, of N. Int. 33, mﬁl& {umen County.

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Hemry S, Branscome, Inc., 11amsburg,
Yirginia.

Bid $465,922.17

10% for engineering and additional work 46,592.21

Work by State Forces 1,045.00

Ancunt chargaahle to projact 513,559,00

$381,559.00 to be provided for in 1974-76 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations,

Routes 21 & 52, Project 0021-098-101, ¢-501, B-60)

6.916 M1, 5. Wythe-Bland Co, Line - 6,571 M1, S. Wythe-Bland £o, Line, Wythe
County. Award of contract to Tow bfdder, Pendlston Construction Corp.,
Kytheville, ¥irginia,

Bid $292 ,058.19
10% for engineering and additional work 29,205,681
Work by State Forces 1,512,580
Amount chargeable to project 322,777.00

$182,577.00 to he provided for in 1974-76 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
AlTocations.



Routa 28, Project 0028-155-101, C-501

Int. E. Quarry Rd. - 0.011 M1. W. of Liberia Ave., Town of Manassas. Award
of contract to 1ow bidder, Martin 3 Gass, Inc., Merrifield, Virginia,

Construction Right of M
Bid

0% for engineering and additional work *138. 565,65 1.200.00
Work by State Forces §,385.50
Amount chargeable to project 1,554,658.00

Acct. Rec, Town of Manazsas - $233,204.65
$371,454.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction ATlocations.

Route 43, Project 0043-011-101, C-501

Q.079 Mi. N. Comn. 733 - 1,1 Mi, N. Conn. 739, Botetourt County. JAward of
contract to low bidder, Robartson-Fowler Company, Inc., Salam, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $294,926.15
10% for engineering and additional work 2g,452,61
Hork by Stata Forces 2,640.00
Amount chargsabls to project 327,059,00

$208,059.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subnquunt Years' Primary
Construction Allocations.

Route 95, Project OD95-076-T05, C-801, C-50Z, B-b28, B-B29: 108, C-501

From: 0.298 Mi. 5, Int. 642 To: 0,813 M. N, Int, 642 and 1.200 M1, N.
Int. 234, Prince Wil11am County. Award of contract to Jow bidder, Raymond C.
Hawkins and Raymond C, Hawkins Construction Co., Inc.. Nokaswille, Virginia.

Canstruction Right of

Bid . : $1,659,T352. 19245,
10% for epgineering and additional work 166,916,24 1,392,580
Hork by State Forcas 7,920.00 .
Utilities 1,900.00

fmount chargeable to projec 1,880, EDE 00

$1,850,205.00 to be pl"widod for 1n future Interstate Construction Allocations.
Route 85, Project 7095-127-101, C-505, B-655

Widening and Improving Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike - 0.718 Wi. H. Int. 151
{The Blvd,) - 0.313 My, 5. Int. Laburnum Ave., City of Ricimond. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, Warren Brothers Company, Div. of Ashland 017, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bfd $751,768.47
10% for engineering and additional work 75,176.84
Anount chargeable to project 826,945,00

Acct. Rec. City of Richmond - $9,891.75
$B25,935.00 ta be financed from 9[’: fond Funds.



Route_19%, Project 0195-127-101, $-901

Traffic 511!15 - 0.011 Mi, 5. Idlewood Ave. {near McCloy 5t.) - 0.035 Mi. 5,
Int, 95, Clty of Richmond and Henrico County. Award of contract to low bidde
Lewhite Construction Company, Inc., Richmomd, ¥Yirginia.

Bid %658 ,676.73
104 for engineering and additional work 65,867 .67
Amount chargeable to project 724 544 .00

$724,544 .00 to he provided for in 1974-75 & Suhsequent Years' Interstate
Construction Allocations.

Route 220, Project 0220-011-107, C-b04
0.797 M1. 5. 5CL Fincastle - 0.940 Mi. N. KCL Fincastle, Botetourt County.

ﬂﬁarﬁ ?f contract to low bidder, Adams Comstruction Company, Roanoke,
rginia.

Construction Right of
Bid $T,415,794.08 J!‘?'ﬂ"ﬁuﬁ"
10% for engineering and additional work 141,579.40 1.BD
Work by State Forces 8,5800.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,566,193.00

$1,566,193.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Congtruction
Allocations.

Route 501, Project 0501-041-10%, C-501, B-607, B-60B, B-609

0.057 M. S, Rte. 96 - 1,200 Mi, N. Rte. 96, Halifax County. Award of
E?nt:aft to Tow bidder, H. W. Carter Construction Company, Inc., Chase City.
rginia.

Bid % 992,316.31
10% for engineering and additional work 99,231.63
Work by State Forcas 10,147.50
Railroad 3,422.37
Flagging 4,222.65
Amount chargeahle to project 1,109 ,340.00

$513,840.00 to ba provided for in 1974-76 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 603, Prgject 0603-061=158, C-501, M-501

0.021 Mi. E. Isle of Wight C. L. - 0.264 M1, E. Ini. 604, City of Nansemond.
Award of contract to low bidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffalk, Yirginia.

Bid $17,349.30
10% for enginesring and additional work 1.734.93
fmount chargeable to project 19,084 .00

$6,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



0623-062-AG6-017; 0634-06

Routes 623, 634, 657 & 722, Pr

Yon/-Wo=pab-cot, Ve Vbean 0

Repairs to 4 Bridges - Rte. 623, Rta, 634 & Rte. 722 over Rockfish River &
fite. 657 over Harris Craek, ATbamarle, Nelson & Amherst Counties. Award of
contract to low bidder, Donald H. Salvage, Inc., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $135,125.00
10% for engineering and add{tiomal work 13,512.50
Amount chargsable to project 148 ,638.00

$38,247.,00 to ba provided from Extraordinary Storm Damage Funds - Amherst Ca.

ilﬂ.ﬂi?.w to be provided from Extraordinary Storm Damage Funds - Nelson Co. -

d:.usa.m to be financed Trom State funds set aside for extraordinary storm
age.

Route 625, Project 0625-053-153, C-501, B-627, B-628; 166, C-501

From: O.737 Mi. W. Int. 28 To: Q.04 Mi. W. Int. 23 and From: 0.052 M1.
E. Int, 28 To: 0,031 Wi{. E. Int. 637, Loudoun County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Richard F. Kline, Inc., Frederick, Maryland.

Bid %4517 ,962.95
10% for enginearing and additional work 45,196.29
Utilities 24,288 .55
Amcunt chargeable to project 521 ,448.00

Acct, Rec. Lowdoun County - $7,015.24
$242,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Raute 639, Project 0639-0B0-ARB-200; AG6-045

Bridge and Approaches over Roanoke River, Roanoke County. Award of contract
to low bidder, B & F Company, Salem, Yirginia.

Bid $165,098,60
10% for engineering and additional work 16,909.85
Work by State Forces 770.00
Utilities 2,354.00
Amcunt chargeable to project 189,132.04

Route 643, Project 0643-024-AG7-001; 0643-024=-AGE-099

0,092 M1. N. M111 Creek - 0.079 Mi. S, M11]1 Creek, Cumberland County. Award
ui; r::n}:ruct to 1ow bidder, Pearson & White Construction, In¢., Appometiox,
¥irginia.

Bid $66,537.45
10X for engineering amd additional work 6,663.74
Utitlitfes 1,028.00
Amount chargeable 1o act 74,219.00

$74,219.00 to be provided for from Extraordinary Storm Damage Funds - Cumber-
Tand County.



Route 654, Project D654-032-123, C-501, B-612

D,00% M. W. Int. 656 - 0.516 Wi, W, Int. 656, Fluvanna County. Award of
mt:mi:t to low bidder, Paarson & White Construction, Inc., Appowattox,
¥Yirginia.

Bid $164,4348.85
10% for enginearing and additional work 16,443.88
Work by State Forces 6,006.10
Amount chargeable t9 project 185,889.00

$182,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsaquent Years' Budgets.

Route 655, Projact 0655-062-160, G-501

0.126 M. N. Int. 654 - 0.027 Mi, N. Int. 722, Nalson County, Award of
ﬁntl;at;t ta Tow bidder, Evans & Nash Construction Cowpany, Appomattox,
rginfa.

Bid $187 ,499.30
10% for engineering and additional work 18,744.99
Amount chargeable to project 206,250.00

$122,000.00 to ba provided for in 1974-76 & Subsecuent Years' Budpets.
Route 650, Project 0660-046-164, C-501, N-501

[nt. 10 - Int. 620, Isla of Wight County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
The Btair Brathers, Inc., Suffolk, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $46,160.00

10% for enginemring and additional work 4,616.00

Amount chargeable to gmju:t RO, 776.00

$60,776.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Royta 665, Project 0666-0B7-157, B-632

Bridge over Tarrara Cr., Southampton County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Malpass Construction Company, Inc., Chesapesks, ¥irginia.

Bid $117 ,289.00
10% for eangineer{ng and additional work 17.728.90
Ampunt chargesble to grn,jnct 126,078.00
$65 _000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route G666, Project 0666-005-AG6-908; A6B-008; 0666=062-AG8-T12

Bridge and Approaches over Piney River, Amherst and Nelson Counties.
#:arg ?f contract to low bidder, Vecallio & Associates, Inc., Salem,
rginia.

Bid $176,554.10
10% for enginearing and additional work 17,666.41
Amount chargeable toc project 194,210.00

Route 711, Project 0711-020-140, C-501, C-503

Int. 147 = 0.246 Mi. E. Int. 902 (Salisbury Rd.}, Chesterfield County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Warren Brothars Company, Div, of Ashland 011, Inc.,
Richmond. ¥{rgTnia,

Lonttruction Right of W
Bid

F] [] [ ] n
108 for anginsering and additional work 61,043,78 6,652.50
Utilities 3.319.00
A2iTroad 13,296.80
Amaunt chargeable to project 781,276.00

Acct. Rec. Chastarfield County - $2,805.00
$446 ,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subseguent Years‘ Budgets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that the Commissfon confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids recefved
Fabhruary 20, 1974, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Route 1, Project 0001-123-101, C~501, B-601, B-502

0.075 M1, E. Graysom S5t. - Sycamore 5t., City of Petersburg. Low bid - 17.2%
over astimate.

Route 94, Project 0094-098-101, C-501

0.330 M. N. N. End Br. over Cripple Creek - 0,557 Mi. N. N. End Br. over
Cripple Cresk, Wythe County. Low bid - 65.7% over estimate,

Route 620, Project D620-007-128, C=50%

N. Carp. Limits Norten - 0.017 M. 8. E. Int. 738, Wise County. Low bid -
12% over estimate.

Project P-RP-74

Painting Radio Tower at Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Headouartars, Chasterffeld
County. Low bid - 294.7% over estimate.




Moved by  Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accerdance with the statutes of the Commomwenlth
of Virginia and Higmay Cosomission policies, a lpcation end design public
hearing was held 4n the King George County Courthouse, xln? George, Yirgfnia,
on January 15, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed ‘improvement of Routs 3 from 1.696 miles west of the intersection
of Route 205 to 0,976 mile west of the intersection of Route ZOG in King
George, Virginia, State Project 0003-045-104, C-501, and,

_ WHEREAS, proper notice wes given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to exprass their opinions and
recommendatigns for or against tha proposed project as prasented, and their
statemants befng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and gfven proper consideration, and
this evidance, along with all ather, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
desfgn features of this project ba approved 1n accordance with the plan as
Brupused and presented at the satd location amd design publfc hearing by the

epartment's angineers,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

NBEREAS, under authority of Section 33.71-80 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request {s wade hy the Town of Altavists for
maintenance payments 3t the annual rate of $1600 per mile on an additional
street maeting required standzrds.

KOW, THEREFURE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Towm of Altavista on an sddition2] street of 0.16 mile, and
mgeting requirsd standards under the aforemantioned sectian of tha Code,
affectiva Janvary 1, 1974, for the qunrteﬂ;{ payments due after March 31,
lﬂﬁ The additional street wileage =ligible for payment is described es

o7 lows:

16th Street - From 470' N, E. of Scheol St. to 400' 5. M. of
School Strent D.76 Mlla

This addition of 0.16 mile increases the total mileage 1n the Town of
Altavista from 13.63 miles to 13.79 miles of approved streets subject to

payment
MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Roes, seconded by Nr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-43 of the (ode
of Virginia of 1950, as anended, request {s made by the Town of lLuray for
maintenance payments on additfonal streets meeting required standards.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments he
made to the Town of Luray on additional streets, tataling 0.60 niie, ond
neeting required standards under the aforementfonsd section of the Code,
effective April 1, 1574, for the guarter] p?-nnnts due after June 30, 1974,
The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are described as

follows:

Sixth Avenue - From Fourth Street to Fifth Street 0.07 Mlla
Hinth Avamnue - From Fourth Streat to Sixth Street 0.13 MlTe
Fifth Street - From Luray Avemse to Eighth Street 0.27 Mle
E{ghth Avenue - From Eighth Avenue Extended Southeast 0.13 Nile

These additions, totaling 0.5C wile, increase the total mileage in the Town
of Luray frow 21,07 miles to 21.67 miles of approved streats ‘subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, saconded by Mr. Fralinm,
that '

WHERERS, Cecil ATbert Palmer i'ﬂ"d the Virginia Departmant
aof Highways June 16, 1950, and served successively in the graduate angfneer
training program and as Assistant Resident Engineer, District Engfnamring
Assistant, Resident Engineer, and Assistant Secondary Roads Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the ability he damonstrated 1n these posftions was
rer.u?niud by his promotion to Secondary Roads Engineer om April 1. 1971,
and in this higher position he continued to serve with devation and high
levels of compatence; and

WHEREAS, 1n additfon to directing matters related to the
43,000-m1e state secondary road system, he administered the industrial access
and recreational access roeds programs; and

WHEREAS, 1n these capacities he worked closely with the
State Highway Comfssfon, and members of the Conmission developed respect
snd appreciation for Cecil Albert Paimar and for the manner in which ha
carried oyt his responsibilities; amd



WHEREAS, Cecil Albert Palmer had served as a deacon in his
church and as president of the Richmond Eranch of the Amer{can Society of
£iv11 Engineers, and his 11fe was a credit to his comunity and to his
profession, as well as to the Virginia Depsrtment of Highways: and

WHEREAS, the members of this Commission and his associates
in the Depertmant share with many others a deep sanse of Toss 1n the
untimely death of Cecil Albert Palmer on February 8, 1974,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYER, that we, the members of
this body, express our grief wpon the death of Cecil Albert Palmer, and
extend our sympathy to his widow, Evelyn Rfson Palmer, to his daughter,
Sally Ann Palmer, and to cther members of his family.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralim, sgcondad by Mr, Slass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisicns of Section 128 of

Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
design public hearing was hald in the National Guard Armory, 33 Reserve
Avenus, Roanoke, ¥irginia, on December 12, 1973, 2t 7:30 p.m., for the

rpase of cnnsfdeﬂng the proposed bridge and approaches over the Roangke
iver and the Norfolk and Westarn Rallway on Jefferson Street from 0,087
mile north of McClanahan Strest to the intersection of Reserve Avenue 1n
tha Cfty of Roanoke, Yirginia, State Project U000~128-106, C-501, B-606;
Federal Project T-5501 (8), and

WHEREAS, ?rnper notice was given {n advance and all those
present were gifven 8 full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mondations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly racorded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, socfal and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been.axamined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be appraved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentad at the said Tocation and desion public hearing by
the Department's angineers, omended to delate the walks from the proposed
structure ami construct a pedestrian bridge across Roanoke River near the
ex{sting bridoe,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, &s smended, request 1s made by the Town of Blacksburg for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Blackshurg on additional streets. totaling 0.B5 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1974, for the quarterly pn;lnnants due aftar
March 31, 1974, The additfonal streets and mileage eligible for payment
are described as follows:

Progress Street - From Broce Driva North to Dead Emd .30 Mile
Hunt Club Road - From Stonegate Drive to Progress Street 0.28 ¥ile
Clay Street - From Jefferscn Street East to Dead End 0.05 Mila
carrol Drive - From Cratg Drive to Primrosa Drive 0.22 Mile

These additfons, totaling .85 mile, Increkse the total m{leage 1n the Town
of Blacksburg from 64.77 miles to 65,62 miTas of approved streets subjact to

paymant.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provizions of Sactfon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation snd design
public hearing was held in the Middlesex County Courthouse, Saluda, Yirginin,
on January 7, 1974, at 10:30 a.n., for the purpcsa of congidering the
proposed dual laning of Route 33 from 0,131 mile east of the intersection of
Route 227 {Cooks Corner} to 1.352 wilas wast of the intersection of Route 227
{Cooks Corner) in Middlesex County, Virginfa, Stata Project 0033-059-106, C-501;
Federal Project S~1561( }, and

WHEREAS , ;':ruper notice was given 1n advance and aTl those
present wera given a Tul cﬁpnrtumw to express thelr opinions and recome
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the prugnsed project have been examinad and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in sccordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and dasign public hearing hy
the Department's enginaers.

MOTION CARRIED

- Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by  Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a locatfon and design
pub1ic hearing was held in the Williem Flemi n? High Schaol Cafeteria, 364%
Cove Road, Roancke, Yirginia, on Januery 23, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed relocation of Routs 119 from 0.178 mile
north of the intersection of Route 11 {W111{amson Road) - and Route 101
(Hershbarger Road) to the intersection of Route 11 at Hearthstons Roed in
the City of Roanoks, Virginia, Stats Project 0118-128-101, C-501; Federal
Project T-8801{12}, and

WHEREAS . ?Nper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendatfons for or agatnst tha proposed project as presentad, and their
stataments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econamic, soctal and environmental effects of the
proposed project have baan aexamined and given proper consideratfon, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Tocatfon and major
design features of this project he approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd locatfon and design pubTic hearing by the
Department's snginsers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
Fabruary 27, 1974, on bituminous surface trsatment schedules 11sted below:

Salem District, Schedules C-21-74, (=22-74, C-23=74,6 C-24-74 and C-20-74

ATurd ?1' contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
¥irginia.

Bfd (Alternate) $1,703,976.74
102 for engineering and additional work 170,397 .87
Amount ¢hargeable ta project 1,874,377.00

To be €inanced from Salem District Interstate, Primary and Secondary Systams
Maintenance Budget Fumds.

Lynchburg District, Schedules B-31-74, C-32-74, (-33-74, C-34-74_and [-35-74

Award of comtract to low bidder, Marvin B. Templaton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg,
Virginia.

Bid {Alternate) $1,320,075,87
108 for enginesring and additional work 132,007 .58
Amount chargeable to project 1,552,083.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Priwary and Secondary Systems Maintenkncey
Budget Funds.

Richmond District, Schedules C-41-74, (-42-74, C-43-74 and C-44-74

fward of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
¥irginia, and Burton P. Short & 5on, Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginfa.

Bid {Alterngate) $2,006,785.03
102 for engineering and additional work 208,675,580
Amount chargeable to project £,306,431.00

To be financed from Richwond District Primary and Secondary Systems Maintenance
Budget Funds and Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Toll Funds.

suffolk District, Schedules C-51-74, C-52-74, (-53-74, C~54-74 and C-55-74

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Whitshurst Paving Companry, Inc., Richmond,
Virginia, and Burton P. Short & Son, Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid {Alternate} $1,610,852.94
10% for engineering and additional work 167,005.29
Amount chargeahle to project 1,771.938.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary amd Secondary Systews Maintenance
Budget Funds.



Fredericksburg District, Schedules C-61-74, C-62-74, C_563-74 and B-63-75

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company. Inc.. Richwond,
Wrginia.

Bid {(Alternate) $1,306,578.52
10% for engineering and additional work 130.657.85
Anount chargeable to project 1,437 ,236.00

To ba financad from Fredericksburg District Interstate Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintanance Budget Funds,

Culpeper District, Schedule C-71-74

:::m: ;rl' contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
rginia. '

Bid $676,520.27
10% for engineering and additiomal work 67.652.92
Amount chargeable to project 744 ,182,.00

To ba financed from Culpeper District Primary and Secondary Systems
Matntenance Budget Funds.

Staunton District, _Schadmg C-81-74, C-82-74 and C-83-74

Award of contract to low bidder, Valley Paving, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate) $ 913,678.80
10% for engineering and additional work 91 ,367.69
Anount c¢hargeable to project 1.005,047.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Maintemance Budget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED .

Moved by Mr. Roos, secanded by Mr. Crowae,
that the Cammission conffirm letter ballot actien refecting bids recefved
February 27, 1974, on the following hituminous surface treatment schedules:
Bristol District, Schedules C-11-74, C-12-74 and C-13-74

Low bid - 13.6% over estimate.

Culpsper District, Schedule C-72-74
Low bid - 28.9% over estimate,
Culpeper District, Schedule C-73-74
Low bid - 26.8% over estimate,
MOTION CARRIED




Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 17 in Fauquier Coumty has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Projact 0017-030-108, C-503: and

WHEREAS, two sections of the ¢1d road are no longar necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, & new road having been constructad
in 1{eu tharenf, and one section of the 01d road 1s to be transferred to the
Secondary System of Highways.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33,1-144 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, az amended, 0.2 mile of old
Route 17, shown fn yellow and desipnated ms Sections 1 and 4 on the plat
dated August 28, 1973, Project 0O17-030-104, C-503, be discontinued as part
of the State Highway System; and .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction 33.1-35 of
tha Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,35 wile of the old Route 17,
shown in red and designated as Section 3 on the plat and project eferred
to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Sacondary
Systam of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos. saconded by Mr. Hall,
a

WHEREAS, Routa 205 1n King George County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0205-048-104, C-B02; amd

WHEREAS, two szctions of the old road are no Tonper necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the swne citizens as the old, and one
sectfon of the old read {s to be transferrad to tha Secondary System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuamt to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as amanded, 0.26 mle of old
Tocatfon of Route 206, shown in blue and designated as Sectiont 1 and 3 on
the plat dated January B, 1974, Project 0205-048-104, C-502, he zbandoned as
a part of the State Highway System: and

_ BE IT FIRTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Coda of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.40 miTe of old location of
Route 206, shown tn red and designated as Sectian 2 on the plat “dt:m“t
raferred to hereinabova, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Sacondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Roos, secondsd by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Comrission s authorfzed to make certafn
payments 1o cities and towns for strest purposes; and

WEREAS, the Highway Commission has selTected certaln streats
within the corporate 1imits of the City of Bristol for such payment; and

WHEREAS, due to annaxatton by the City of Bristol effective
January 1, 1974, and through mutual agreement batwaen the City and the Highway
Department for the City to take over maintenance of the streets within the
area anpaxed from Mashington County, effective January 1, 1974, the City of
Bristol has requested that thase streeis be included with those eligible
for mpintenanca payment.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuent $o Section 33.1-41
of the Code of Yirginia, as emanded, quarterly payments on 3.08 miles of the
Primary Route Extension within the ares annexed by the City of Bristol, be
included in the City's mileage for maintensnce nts. The addftional
mileage eligible for payment 1s described as follows:

Route 11 [Lee Highway) - frow o1d NCL Bristol to new NCL Bristol - 3.08 Miles

The abova mileage for the City of Bristol, due to annexation of the Primary
Route Extension, 15 increased by 3.08 miles 0 & new total of 10.76 miles
el{gible for maintananca ents effective January 1, 1974, for the quarterly
payments due after March 31, 1974; and

BE IT FURTHER RESDLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43 of
the Code of Yirginiz, as amended, quarteriy payments be made to the City of
Bristol on additions of "other streets™ annexed by the City, totaling 36.76
miles and meeting standards required by this section of the Code, effective
Japsary 1, 1974, for the quartarly payments due after March 31, 1574, The
addTtional mileage of “othar streets® eT{gible for payment is described and
11;:::1 on attached tabulatfon shests mmbared 1 through 8, dzted Jamvary 1,
1974,

Thasa streat additions, totaling 36.76 miles, will increase the total mileage
of "other streets” aligible for maintenancea payments in the {ity of Bristal
from 53.71 miles to 90.47 wilas of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED



Form Ul (-T2}

SURATTED BY THE CITY OK TOWN (Banr 2243-7¢'} CHECKED BY DEPT. OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Due2 ¥ 7170

ADDITIONE T OTHER STREET MILEAGES

CITIES ANE TOWNS WITH FOFULATIONS [N FNCESS O 3,500
SECTUON 33.1-43 OF THE CODE QP VIRGINLA, 1971 AMANDMENT

wnruceaLTy City of Aristo),

TOTAL ADDITICRVAL LA BAGE REQUESTED ;

LI Aot

Sy HARD | LangTH FARKING
adara] NAMEOF BTRERT L B |SURPACE | MILES TER.
Add Atate Aif widthe vary bt nach changr) WIDTH | wiBTH " [¥es ar N-u}T'
' Var. -
I-a1 =20 0,28 ¥ Mo
I‘?a:-l
I=01 20 14.72 No Ho

Rarpher of Lasty
svadlnhida lor

gtk ooy Treffe

[7ld HCOL Eristnl- Rt. 11

DE4a
1295 £, 32 Rt, 791 |
0z34 0547 pld ECL Bristol-New EQL Br.

::: Ef i ;~;1 - Ft, 11

2248 _nﬁﬁﬂ.._t fik, 11  ACL Bristol lvar, |
— 0580 DI wer Reistol-New WCL Br,|

D32 RE, 11

L Bristol |

LapL af




T Wy pavenray
ADDITINNE 70 OTHER STREET MILEAGES

CITIEY ARD TOWMS WITH FOPULATIONS 1N EXCESE OF 3,500
SECTICN ¥3.1-43 OF THE CODE OF VIRGIKIA, 1971 AMENDMENT

MUNICIPALITY _Clty of Bristal,
TOTAL ADCHTIONAL MILEAGE REGUESTED Py /-

SUBMITTEE BY THE CITY DR TOWN (Duin =42 A ) CHECKED Y DIPT. OF INGIYWAYS ENGINEER (Hnis- &
' FhDM m HARD |cEmeTH
NAME DE ATREET Rw  (SURFACE | | x
Fed. Ald Btake (W weiathn vary Rat wach chunye) wiLTH
Var, it
p?el Bt 58 Tenn. B. L. |r-81 3 ap 13_35
1296 0776 bod oL Bristol = RE_ 638 |30 20 |o.82
ez 680 - 30 bt mb, 1108 |1 a1 e o4
RE . =.50 B RE, 11 -3l 12 lo.
- e '
DAZd Pt BO5 4D. E. | aa’ 18 |0_30
j ' &
Vay, 2n_ 149,30
50 20 10,17
I L ety W =, L - £ 21, AR
0877 Rt. 647 - .4 ¥ ¥ Rt. G647 40! 16 |0.40
30" & | 1B' &
"ed3 0895 Nld ECL Bristol - Rt, 11 0 Ver, | war, 12,93 |
1001 Pn BECL Briatel -,"'na. E. 50° 18 Jo.1o
- ) okl de-
1002 Rt. 1003 - 0ld ECL Bristol,[50° 20 |o.39
SE®
2003 Ppld ICL Bristcl ~4D. E. 50' 18 |o.ze
Iy ] .
1004 pl1d ECL Briatnl = D- E. 50 20 |o.os Ho o 04 . z

f
i



Famn V-1 [7-1-TT}
ADDITIOME TC CTHER STREET MILEAGES
CITIHS ANT TN WITH FOPULATHNG IN EXTESS OF 3,500
SECTION 351443 OF THE CODE OF ¥IRGINIA, 1972 AMFNDMHENT

MMNCPaLTy Clty of Pristol,
TOTAL AGDITIONAL MILEAGE ARGURSTED Siubd 36 7k
RURMITTED ¥Y THE C17% OR TOWN {Dar L2227y CPBCKED BY DEPT, OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Dl 28

NAME OF SEREET |  TPOM ™o HARD |Lewemh] o dARBINC TVIE | TYrE | Munsber of Lases
) g |smram | s | e LT, o= OF | prlohinfor
Ped. Ald  State i widtizs wary st onch chutge) WIDTH | WiDTH {¥ix or No] | prok how Troffie
: oo8 t.dug.
n. ®. 50! 18 | 0.10 Eo Ko 0 _|Tr. 2
1006 [pE. 1003 Rt. L0o5 50" 16 | 0.07 Mo 2
1007 jolA ECL Eristal = EE. 11 an! 18 |0.78 Ho 2
20 | 0.43 Mo -
20 |0.29.| mo 3
20 jo0.24 | Mo 2
1011 o83 %F,_ZQ_' 0. 26 h. (] Fi
Edat- e .
_loi2 poii P D. E. 50! 20 |p.29 Bo 2
1013 hoiz g B E 50" 20 | 0.23 Ko 3
Aerth B
— 014 ppi2 L, b, B, 50" 20 10.17 Bo 2
WCE Bristol, To. .10 M.H. (50° 28 |o.14 Mo 2
1017 - 1=’ 20 lo.o2 Ho 2
Brietgl, Tn. Rt. lols |50’ 28 |0.02 Ko 2

:
:



Farm U] (3-1-T8H .
ADDITKORE TO CTHER STREET MILEAGES

CITIRS AND TOWNE WITH POPULATIONE [N EXCESS OF 3500
SBCTION 31143 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINLA, 1972 AMINIRENT

seMIoPALTY City off Bedatol .
SUBMITTED BY THE CITY GR TOWN {Dwis =542 72} CHECKED BY DEET. OF HIGHWAYS ERGINEER (Dux =£27F- 75

HapD FARKING TYPE TYrE | Kumbecsl Lancy
NAME OF sTREET | FBOM . T AW [ SURFACE | Niies n’_"”'"Fﬂi_'r. oF oF | avidabic for
Mwd, A1 - gtate (I whithe wory il rech clarsps WIIFTH | WIDTH {¥mw ar Mo B | SURFArE | pak haur Trailie
g T Forger avy. Rd. Bit, -
018 e, 2007 . D, E, stgirsg] 16 loee | mo | wo Qﬁ_lm%:_z_
) . VET. A1t Surl.
1101 t. £38 = 414 WCI Eristel IE1 RAW 12 0.18 No ] i] ] Tr, 2
) Hit.ﬂur.
1102 Ft.. &£38 RE. 11405 34 12 .06 Ha W a4 Tr. 2
) . Pit. S
78 3] 14 10.07 Ho ¥o | o I . )
. Tit., Buxp
114 . &5 220 M.¥W. BED aa 14 | 9.20 ¥o Bo 05 e, - 2
Bit.Surl
1105 -1162 012 7L Bristol aa 12 0.14 Ny N 04 e . z
- E.i;t.s‘ur.
1106 Rt. 762  NWOL Bristol 30 20 o0l | wo Ko 05 . 2.
% 50" Lt ._Gorl
1108 Pld 0L Briatol 46 Mi, W.(R&JM1O 20 | 0.60 [ L. [1] F
R % y‘ 50' t. PLL
110% PBld L Briatel .11 M, w, RE. 1110 20 Q0,17 Fa Ho 2
t. PlL
1110 P14 WcL Bristol-Rt. 1108 |50° 20 10.26 | Eo Fo 2
Beg. on RKt. 638 thence brandiiog E. &W. | t.8ar]
I-Bl-H - E I~ 0,92 t Ko | Ho - >
. - t-8ar}
ik 1401 Re. 11 03 B3 Rt 1403 |4n° 2 15,33 Ha Ho | 0§ . 2
pit, Sur}
1402 | 1401 1415 a0 20 10.10 | ¥Wn Hy | o6 |m r




Fean LML [7-1.73)
ADDITIONS TG OTHEE STREET MILBAGES
CITIES AND TCWHS W1TH POPULATIONS 1IN EXCRAS OF 3,500
SECTEON 33.1-43 OF THE CCDE OF YIRCIHIA, 197) AMENONENT

MuraceaLy _ Clgy of Bristel,
TOTAL ADIETIONAL MILEAGE REQUESTED 36,75
SUBMITYED BY THE CITY O TOWN (Dute f2 325}, CHECKED BY DEPT. OF HICHWAYE ENCINEER (Dutegl 2 22E )

) - HARD 3 1YIE Noraher af Lasay
NANE oF gTRERT | FAOM e rr Lsmrace |wies | ofO 0y | Cop | Thr | swlebofar
mod, M1 Statg (H wideke vary Eat cach ehcig) WINTH | WIDTH (Yo & Mo} BALE E&ﬂ preak ot TeafTa
: it., Bzl
1403 H4p1 1415 4o’ aa | 0.09 o Ko 05 ITeantment: -~ 2
AT Bit.5ur.
1404 Et. 658 - .B0 ME Rk, G658 [-R 20 |o.an e Ha 0 |Te. -
L‘t ’ BAt._Buv.
14U§ - ADS R, 11 ap* 20 o 2p 1= Mo | DR e 2
- , Bit.Sur],
1406 95 09 MN 1407 |50° B Q.43 Ko i) 03 ITx - 2
] Ait. Sux.
407 ] 50" 28 10.41 | Ho | Wo 1 0% Ho 2
Mt-w -
1408 A 07 50" 20 10,38 | Wg | No DA T i 2
; : ' mik, Surl
1409  FG5 ¥. Bt. 1419 -1k 26 1D, 57 Ho Ho 0% 151- )
) t.Surl
1410 pos 1412 a0 20 0.13 | mo Ba | O e 2
Bit.Sux]
1411 pd1o -05 My 1412 |Ao' 20 |o.18 | #Ho | mo g . 2
14 ; ﬂir..xur
__,__Hu_ml__.num_n:ﬂsp' 2D 1036 | Ha Ho | ng 2
ic. Fli
41 t 40" 22 1o.31 | ma | ¥e 14 Mix 2
Ko the Pit,Sur
1414  Rdog D. E. 50' 20 |8.25 | ¥ | Ho 05 . 2
. 8ur
1415 1402 1403 ' 20 0.08 To Ei
SFED




Rarn U1 {7-1.72)
ADDATIONS T OTHER STREET MILEAGES
CITIEE AND TOWNS WITH POMILATIONS IN EXCESR OF 3,500
SECTION 33.0-43 DF THE (ODE GF VIRGINIA, 1972 AMENTIMENT

MimTrALTY _Ciky of Brisbtol.
TCTAL ADDITIONAL MEEACE REQUESTED _36-X8
SUBMLTYED B THE CTTY GR TOWN (Dute 432X ) CHECKED BY DEPT. OF HICHWAYS ENGINGBR (Dutsad22 752 )

FROM ™0 HARD PLENGTH| pqf ARG TYPE | Tyie | Nomherof Lis
NAME 0 §TXEET mw |omeacy Fgees | BP0 0y | o | oF  |ldsie
Yod. &4id . Statg (M whiths vany Kt such chungs) ¥orm | wmbme . {Yw or Mo) | | paak lewer TraiBle.

- t. Burj.

1416 5o 1407 50 26 1o1e | mo o | 0B . 2
t . Burj

1417 [r407 .10 M5 1407 |50° 26 10,10 | o ¥o . 2
. .

1415 [, 1409 W Rt. 1409 sa' | a0 Yo.33 | mo Ho 2

1419 IE 1440 07 MW 1409 50 Fl ¥o |

1420 3 1413 50 26 o 2

1421 RL4os 1419 50+ 28 Ho 2

1422 408 : 1423 50 25 Ho 2

1423 407 1422 50 | 28 Ho 2

A o ;
1426 _pas e 1429 40" 20 1o 3
o= o
1427 B9E Ak, 1429 40" 30 RO 2
1428 428 - 1437 40" 20 ¥o 2
1428 [L436 - _ 1427 40 26 Hs
1430 p56 1433 40’ 20 o




Form T (7-L723

ADDITIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEAGES
CYTIE AND TOWNS WITH FOBMLATIONS IN BXCESS OF 3,300
SECTHON 33.1-43 OF THE CODE OF VIRIOINIA, 1971 AMENDMEMNT

MUNICTPALITY _City of Bristol,
TOTAL ADGITIONAL MILEACE REQUESTED 2,28
SUBMITTED BY 7HE CITY OR TOWN (Dakc =073 7i) CHACKED BY DEPT. OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Dnis &2 F-76)

oF | Emom O HARD |LENCTH FARKING ™E ] TYRE th":. Lo
HAME OF STRENT B/¥ |SUAFACE | MiLES | KT. Ly, | OF oF | walkibl
Fod, Aid _ Staka (i widiths wiry list emch iroge} WETE | WOTH {¥en or No) pecvic hurur Troftic
LE .Sy,
1431 l;m 14532 4q! 20 | o.20 o Ho ag 2 t z
- - Bit.B%ur.
1432 . [1a30 .06 HE 1432 | a0 20 | 617 Mo Ko 03 |Tr. 2
) A Layars \
1233 h43g geline = 50" 28 | 1.0 |TEEEVY N il 3
Socrthe 70 Parkirg I;I;t.sur.
1434 [Es8 B 1433 - 50° 28 | 6030 £ 95 . . 2
) Parkineg t.8ur.
_1435 1833 1433 50° 8 |o.17 one gide 1].] 2 z
AfkevibomrA B Parking pit. S,
1435 FL3 4 0, E, 80" 28 |0.05 | one Aide 95 ITr. 2
) W Fa. rarer ] Puzklng 81 L. Surl.
1437 1495 = 1433 @ 8’ 28 |o.11 one Alde 05 |Irc. 2
- Deeis 7o Farxing
1438 14323 b. E. 50° M| 0.04 one (alda 05 [Blt.Sur.Tr.. 2
Mu'{?’ﬁf m. Bar ng . 5ur].
_:I.ﬂﬂ_uil_______...l&%l' 30! 28 1013 | one a5 TE. £
) . = Farking
_1440 433 D E. .. 50 28 [p.07 one_gide
wTiarifeirar’ 25 Eark
1441 [e33 ¢ O E. 50! 25 |0.07 ona alda [+ . 2
. i &, Sor],
_ 1460 [E95 L&A1 50° L3% | 6,08 Ko Ko 10 hr. -
. Buxy
—_—laal 0§50 Fod Qlr, 146X JO° 0 10,58 | ] z £




Form Tl (757D

A

ADINTIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEACES:
CITIES AN TOOWES WITH FOPULATIONS I HXCESS OF 3,500
ZECTION 33.1-43 OF THE CODE OF VIRGIMIA, 1992 AWENDMENT

TOTAL ADIITIONAL MILEAGE REQUESTED —38-29.. _ .
SUBMITTED BY THE CITY Ot TOWN (Duix Sud¥=7k4) CHECKED EY DEPT. OF HICHWAVE BNCINEER (Datel =20

" FROM HARD |Legi|  ppikie
fd. hla . seate mmummmmlm Wb | wonr | l]'ﬂ-lirﬂuhl -
t. ne. ice Road
1470, alley Torrace & Spring Lake 50'| 20 (076 | me | wa |
1471, | Bot in existing log dve | 5o¢. 20 10.22 | Wo Ko
1472, [ro receat acceptance 1n | so- 20 |05 | B0 | weo
Jﬁhhstn;a o Leam o . 5} 20| 0.11 Ho He
1474, | Built e Minimm “ sor 28 |o.37 m
1675 | mreectoy cubditaion 50 28 [0.37 | ms | M
S e S R e
—— A7y Standards 50 28 lo.o7 Eo | Wa
147 :&..m_% 50 28, 10.18 | No | Mo |
WI8-o}0erxog B Lro swre |50 | 28 Joun | w | wo
L. T
A3 52 Kvne e




Moved by Mr. Glass, saconded hy Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS. {n accordance with the statutes of tha Commonwsalth
of Yirginia and Highway Cosmission poticies, a location and design public
hearing wes heid 1n the George Washingten High School Auditorium, Danville,
Yirginfa, on Decenber 5, 1973, at 7;00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the hgrﬁgnsad {worovemant of Route 86 from Watsom Strest fo Rnndmgg Street
1:1):] e City of Danville, Wirginia, State Project 0086-108=102, C-501, B-60E,
8

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in zdvance and all those
present ware given a full opportunity to exprass thefr opiniens and recom-
mandations Tor or n?ainst the propesed project as prasented, and thelir
gtatsments being duly racorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anvirommental effects of the
proposed project haye basn examined amd given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the lccation and wajor
dasign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sadd location and design public hearing by the
Departmant's engineers, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that this profect, includfng necessary
interchange ramps, 1oops, connections, et cetera, be designated as a Limited
Access Highway fn accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33,1 of the 1950
Gode of Virginia, as amended, and Highway Commission policy.

MOTION CARRIED

tha Moved by Mr, Landas, seconded by Mr. Glass,
t

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Higmays. United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a Tocatton and design
public hearing was held in Mallory Hall at the ¥irginia MiTitary Institute,
Lextngton, ¥Yirginta, on October 30, 1973, at 10 a.m,, for the purpose of
cons{dering the proposed bridge amd approaches ovar Maury River on Route B3]
northeast of Lexingtom 1n Rockbridge Euunt;. ¥Yirginia, State Project D631-081-
145, C-E01, B-641; Federal Project S-835( }, and

. WHEREAS, qrapur notice was given 1n advance and a11 those
prasent were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mandations for ar n?.‘l nst the proposed project as presented, and their
statasments baing duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economlic, social and enviromental effects of
the proposed project hava been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidance, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviswed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major

design fastures of this project bas approved in accordance with the plan as

posed and presented for Line "A™ ai the sald Jocation and design public
ring by the Departwent's engineers.

MOTION -CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roes, seconded by Mr. HA1T,
that

WHEREAS, Royte 75 {n Washington County has bean altersd and
raconstructad as shown on plans for Project 0075-095-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are nd longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving tha same citizens as the old, and
five sectioms of the old road are no longer necessary for purposes of the
State Highway System and thres sections of the old road are to be transferved
to the Secondary System, '

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursvant to Sectian
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.07 nila of old
lacatiogn of Route 75, shown in blue and designated as Sections 5 and B on
the plat dated August 14, 1973, Project 0075-095-101, C-B0T, ba abandonad as
a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33,1-144 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, .49 mile of old location of
Route 75, shown 1n yallow and designated s Sections 7, 4, 6., 9 and 14 on
the plat and project referred to hareinshove, be discontinued as & part of
tha State Hig System; and

BE IT ALSC FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant toc Section 33.1-35
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as ameanded, 0.60 mils of old Tocation of
Route 75, shown in red and designatad as Sections 2, 3 apd 7 on the plat and
project referred to herainabove, ba transferred from the Primary System to
the Secondary Syatem of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



Movad by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Cammorwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Comm{ssion policies, & Tocation and design public
hearing was held in the Smithf{eld Town Hall, Smithfield, ¥irginia, on
January 9, 1974, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of cmsidzﬂng the proposad dual
laning of Route 32 from the intersection of Route 10 (Banns Church} to the
intarsection of Route 17 (Bartlett) in Isle of Wight County, State Project
D032-046-101, C-501, amd

WHEREAS, proper motice was given 1n advance and ali those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mendatians far or agﬂnst the propesed project 2% presapted, and thair
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econcmic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this wvidence, along with al] other, has heen carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfon and major
design features of this project be approved 1in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the satd location and design public héaring by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of tha Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to * . . . be expended by the Commiss{on
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaf nfng or improving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establiskments will be built under flrm contract or are
2lready constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Counci) of tha City of Lynchburg has by reselution
requested the use of Industrial access funds to assist in providing access
to the mew facility to be constructed by American Hofmann Corporation on
John Capron Road in the City of Lynchburg, estimated to cost $25,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 23.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commiszfon's polfcy on the use of industrial access funds.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $25,00D from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assfst in providing
stcess to the new Faci1ity of Amarican Hofwenn Corporation, to be located
pn John Capron Road in the City of Lynchburg, Project 9999-118-105, C-501,
contingent upon {1) the 1ndustrg's entering into a firm contract for the
construction of 1ts facility, (2) the necessary right of way and adjustment
of ut{1ities being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth, and (3} the
completion of an agreement with the |:1t‘r of Lynchburg covering project costs
over and above those eligible from the Industrial access fund and for the
future maintenance of ‘the proposed extension,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. @1nass, sacondad by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, raconstructing, maintaining or fmproving
access roads within countiss, cities and towns to indystrial sites on which
samufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built under firm -
contract or era aiready constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Counctl of the City of Lynchburg has by
resolution requested the use of industris) access funds to aszist in providing
access to the new facility to ba constructed by General Electric Company off
Odd Fellows Hoad in the City of Lynchburp, sstimated to cost $25.000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request Talls within the {ntemt
of Section 31,7-221 and has complfed with the provisfons of the Highway
Cammission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $26,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assist In providing access
o the new facTlity of General Electric (ompany. to be located off Folliows
Road in tha City of Lynchburg. Project 9999-118-106, C-501, cnnt.fniant upon
(1) tha fndustry’s entering fnto a firm contract for the construction of its
factlity, {2} the necassary right c¢f way and adjustment of utilities being
provided at no cast to the ComsorwesTth, and (3) the completion of an
agraemant with the City of Lynchburg covering project costs over and above
those aligible from the Industrial access fund and for the future maintenance
of the proposed extensfon.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mv, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 7 in Clarke Euugﬁ; has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6007-021-107, C-501; and

WHEREAS, thrae sections of the old road are no lorger
necessary as & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the
old, and two sectioms of the old road ara to be transfarrad to the Secondary

System,

NOM, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.44 mile of the old
location of Route 7, shown fn blue and designated as Sections 1, 4 and 5 on
the plat dated October 10, 1973, Project 6007-021-107, ©-501, be abkndoned
as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant ta Section 33,1-35 of
the Code of ¥Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, 1.80 miles of the old location of
Route 7 shown in red and designated as Seciions 2 and 3 on the plat and
project referred to hersinabove, be transferrad from the Primery Sysism to
the Sscondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Cade of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, reguest s made by the City of Chesapeake for
maintenance payments on addiiional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Chasapeake on additiomal streets, totaling 9.29 miles
and weeting reouired standards under the aforesentioned sectfon of the Code,
effective April 1, 1974, for the quarterly pg;meﬂts due after Jure 30, 1874,
The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are described on
gttached tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 9, dated April 1, 1974.

These additions, totaling 9.8 wiles, increase the total
wileage in tha City of Chesapeake from 471.66 miles to 480.95 miles of
approved streets subject to payment.

NOTION CARRIED



ADDATIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEAGES
CITIES AND TOWNS WITH BOFULATIONS IN EXCESE OF 1.500°
SECTION 33.143 OF THE DODE OF WIAGIMA, 1973 AMENDAENT

TUTAL ADDITIORAL MILEAGE REQUESTED

WLRXIFALITY

Chaanpaghta

9.29

STEVTITED BY TTHK CITY OR TOWY fi%ie 1=7=T% , (HIECKED BY DEPT. OF 1iNGIVAYS ENGISECR (Dar Sars e |

b FROM O HARD | LEXGTH H.IIKIN[I_: TYFE TyvE | Numher of Lawes
NAMC OF STREET _ . R |serFacE wes | gEROMYTR. | Top or | avalkide for
UF widche ey liet 2ach chunge) WIITE | WIDTH [Yex or Not BASE | SURE 40 | pooh ey Traffle
GRIET R EhST, EECTION T mmd [T
Sodl
Loogdale Crea |Crown Cres m Dent Flace an 2r 4 1.15 b [1] o Conant: Pachalt 2
T S5aT et North il
Crovn Cres Iorgleie Gree = Wilte Hawsn Ceab S o 5 HO .11 Cieant t 2
s Sofl
Linca Ct. Hir Lenea Dre = Cti-fip—ngs el kr i m Bl Cenent Aaphait 2
I BmEh “EXT Forih soil
Eir Lomea Dr. |Crown Cras = ILongdale Cres s aor e A -1 1) Gepent i z
250" sk XA West 51
Waltahaven Jreg Delts Ci. = Horn Gf. st ap BT K0 w2 CUement hophalt 2
Sl
Dunbartom Dr. [Providence Rd. ~ Konglala Cres| 400 40r A )] i) Cement fephalt 2
— LR %erth CIE]
Dunberion Or. [Longdale Cres  — Longdals Crea| 50° ] 0% 4] L) Cemsnt t z
de o . f-'-'i'Nf{.'-;: T Ball
Longdele 8. [Tongdale Srex = Cul-do-sme 50t 3o a0k -19) MO Canamt | Aschalt 2
1ol D' forth 7 2501 saml Sodl :
Lann [Lonzdale Crwe = Longdalo Crea EOr a0t <08 1 . 1) Camart,  Aephalt 2
X Rorth T AT moth soil
At Lame Oroun Crea = Crown Cres =0t a0 =10 B - i) Coment | Aaphelq 2
. T Rzl
Dolte Ghe Whitehetron Crma - , Dul—dE-pac an o QL |1} ko4 Cement, | Aephald 2
" P L . g
Hilteinren Gt, [Khitehaven Gras  ~  Coidoaae] S0 | 00 1.0 | B0 | m  |omems | asmaq 2
SIGNED Al b g

CLe

Dept. al !“’;h'l!}{'tl!gh“l



ATHMTIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEAGES
CITIES AND TOWNE WITH ROPLUTATIENS I EXCESS OF 3.500
SECTION 3%.1-43 OF TIIE CODN OF YIRGINIA, 1992 AMINDMENT

MUNICTPALITY Chamepeaks

F.29
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MILEAGE REQUESTED

SUBMATTER BY THE CITY OR TOWN iDave _L==7% | FUECKED BY DEFT. OF 1IGIWAYS ENCIKEER ehups 2475

FRODA HARD PARKDNG TVPE Xumber of Lancy
RAME OF STHEEY e rae . |seReace | Tnes g tOHILITER . | oF THE | it tor
ST widulehe e Thet b eTianpe ) win | wiomz {¥os oe Kb BASE | RURTFACE| ponk bowr Taific
T T - Boil
Croam Bt Cree Grag = ¢ Goldw-sae | s | g0 17 1) o | Comemt| dnphery| 2
- i Sall -
Saro Gt khitchaven Craa =  (ul-de-sae = m 07 ¥ i} Corant. | Aephalt Z
o st BAT

Dot Floce | #hitehaven Cres = Longdale Crek 50 | 3p0 £ 0 " Gootnd Asphalt| 2

acizn_ i £ sl em E

Bupl. of Highvaiys' Buiglaer



ADDITIONS TO CTHER STREET MILEACGES
CITIES AND TOWKS WITH FOMULATIONS 1% EXCESS OF 3,500 _
SECTION 31143 OF THE CODE OF YIRGINIA. 1472 AMESDMENT

AEICIPALITY _TIsapeake
TOTAL ADDATHINAL 3MLEAGY; WEQUESTER 3527
SUBMITTED BY THE CITY OR TOBY (Duee _ 1=1=7% 1 01iXED BY DEPT. OF IIGH¥AYS ENGINEER (Date PR
FARKING
2D T ™PE TYPE | Mumber of Lency
KAME OF STREET Fros ™ Rpw E.:‘F.-!{'E L:E-:gl RPHJ.I{WITED - aF OF avallable for
1if whilihn vury Bt pach change! WIOTH- | WIbiK "I Yen o Kinj EASE | sCRpACT | peok bma Frodfic
IKRCIVA BSTATER, SECTION 7T
1007 3acth L I ST Crustead
Ereron Drive  {Horcova Drive -y Cul—de—saz 50 x)e «28 4] 1 Anm [ hsphalt) 0o 00
. 1RGT Sinzth T1XM Rorth Crushed
Cogliandra DM {Zoreove Ixe Bt%an Iriva- [ €0’ W15 O 0 | tee lAsphalt 2
TwIY E=at
Kortova Drive |Cogllandro Br ~ Coglinsdro pr.| 50¢ | 300 | .03 | m B | heg | Asphalt 2
GLEES-~J-R AN
s T Crushed
Jula Drive Etllwell Boad =, Culede-gze | 507 | 300 | a5 m B0 | Agk |Aechadt| 2
ERENY FOINT, JECTI0N 1T
IS0 1 to Erushed
Rosk Grosk Dr. | Frovidencs Bd. - Dand % 500 » | .3 | 21 Ay | Asphalt 2
SIGNED :?2 i k?-f,-.--%’ L
Dapt. of Hizhretys" Eugineer -y

&



ADDITIONS TO OTHER STEEET MILFAGES
CITIES AKD TOWNS WITIF POPLULATIONS IN EXCES OF 1300
SECTION 32.1-42 QF THE CORE 0 YVIRGINIA, 172 AMERDMENT

MUKICIPALITY
TUEAL ADDITIONAL WILEADY REQUESTED

Ghasepraks

SLBAMITTED HY THE CITY DR TOWN jDuie 1=T=T4 | CIECUED BY DEFT. OF I IWAYS ENGINERR (Dot = dF,

Fa22

FROM TO MARD | 1ENCTH FaRKING TYPE | Tyre | Nonheraf Lanes
MAMEOQFSTEEET . M“. SUREACE 1[[LES ;Iﬂ'ml TEII}.T. o aF araikble for
il - Hilw oy Lal el chnige) Wi | winry Yok o e PASE [ SimFACE | geal hum Trallie
CESCETONY GOLONT, SRCTI0N ¥
1507 South 157 Tartn Traghed
Rock Cresk Dr. [ Bedbrick Dr. - Llayd Driva ol anr -0 |- o) u ieg Asphalt, 2
j Aerh Ta Crizyhed
Bortuick Lema 1Rock Creck Dr.— Cul—-de—sac ar Fn 13 i ¥] HO ALE AsphaTL 2
OTEY OF CHESLFELRE 37HCCL BCARD
350% Bouth Crushed
Punbartan fd, j Providence §d, — Previdence B, ¥h o LT ii3) g H glt 2
50T Soikh 1~ [+
Dunbarten Ad. |Providence Bd. —~ Ate. 13 aor im 52 ] i) Az | Amphelt 2
5 e ke
Dwabarton 0%, | Dnbarton Bd. - n-aes 5T a | a3 | B0 | gz | Aephaat 2
=i
RALETGH FLACE, SHCTION VILI.
25 Horth
kues Circle Eakt Raleigh fd, « Releigh Road | 601 201 L5 | ®o w0 | ez | Aephezt| 2
- .

Upt. of [Ehudys” Englowar

2113



ADDETIONS TO CTHER STREET MILEACES i
CITIES ANE TOWNS WITIF PORILATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3.508
HATHIN 33,1-13 OF THE CODE DF YIRCINIA, 1972 AMENGMERT

Ciw pppagka
.29

MUNICITALITY

TOTAL ALDATICNAL MULEAGE REQUINTED

SUBMITTED BY TITE €17V OR TOWN (Dute A=7=F4 1 CHECKED BY DEFT. OF HIGIRAYS ERGINEER (Dute 2=i=7% 3

FROM T HARD {LONGEN|  piaie ™ | TVRE | Numderof Luw
RAMEQF STREET - . R, |surFace | ks | pboorslER. of oF | twilabk for
45T w g fec vare list eoch clomgz] WihH | Wi MNes ot %ol EAS): | UREACE | prok b Tl
CASTERNOOD THEHRACE, SECTION L JMB IT
NeEds A Cruehed
Fazasll Irive |Hillwood Road -, Cul-da—oae b il .18 ¥ 4] digx  fophalt 2
P T i L e A T Cruahe L
Unser Drive  |Hacooll Irlve - Hessoll Oeiwe | SOC o 20 Lo m AZE ephalt 2
i Eax ¥ Trashed
Unser Court  {Unser Drive  — ,Daed Sl 00§ sor | 02 8 oW W ) dgg fephalt | 3
ROSERYT (HTON RESUARIVIAION OF 1ot ¥ - !
Alarisr 1ir
Jeac Gourt 14 ¥11 Reat -, Swnac L)) or «0B 0 w Azz | Aephalt 2
[ACEIT CE , SECTION T
TEN Horbh Tuhad i
Holly Cows Dr | Arldine Blvil, = Schommer Tr. | &0 a1 . a12 .1 L) A Aaphalt 2
. T Hoakh
Schoonar Treail| doily Cowe Ore - Holly Cova Dra| 507 W |.02 B0 | M| igg |hsphalt]! 2
SGNEN A f{--fﬁ*yf}f‘ﬁ . I

" Inept. of Highnayy Engioeer -



ADDTIONS T3 OTHER STAFET MILEACHS
CITIES AKD TOWKS WITIF BGFLILATIONS PN EMCESS DF 3.500
SECTHON 10142 OF THE ODE OF YIRGINIA, 1772 AMTNDMENT

MUNICIPALITY Crearpeaks
TOTAL ADDETIONAL MILEAGE REQUESTED — 0227
SUBMITTED BY THE OITY R TOMWN (Dute _‘l.ﬂ CIECKED 8 DEPT. OF RIGHWAYS ENGINEER [Dgle Z24=7F
; FROM ™ HARL | LENGTH FARKLYCG weE | Tyer | Nanborerlas
NAME OF STREET R |SURFACE | 3 b .F‘IlﬂlllHITEIi.l.T_ oF o | matable for
1F wih ha vary B each chigel WIBTH | WIDTH Y of Mo RASE | SURpA(F] peak bum Tallic
EORTH TAMDING FARNY, SECTTOR TI
E L e ST | Higs 378
Muetang Drdive |Biackwater Rosd - Shatleed Dr.| SOF o 09 ) [11] Agg [hsphelh 2
195" Jauth W' Lorth TTaaned
Ehwtland DriveiMustong Drlve -  Mustang De.| 500 i 17 W Ly AgE LﬂhP‘ltr 2
FEEROOD SHIORES, SECTIN IV
15 North . CGrushgd
b shore D | Spomce Lene = Fermwpd Fermp R4 507 30 ¥l .y .14 AgE Raghatt z
Hopleshore [ir, : 5 TFaah
Therry Trew Le|Megleehore Dr — Kapleshors Dr. ae o M4 Lt m mjsﬁmlt 2
170" ¥orth 165' South Crushad
Spruce Lane  iysvleshora pr. - Mapleshore Dx. » [ o0 06 10 _g;J;_sgu:h. 2
HeDOHATD MATRCA APARTWHEETS
Toiwel F b g |
Nrhonald BEoed | Towende Zoni=Col-de-sse a0 ane 11 L) 1) ME hephalt 7
a g B
T oA
SIGMED J;'J'/‘t-v"‘r ey sty §

Dept. af Highways Eigroer



ADDITEONS TG OTHER ETREET MILEAGES
C1TIES AKLY TOUKS WIT!) TIFULATIONS Iv EXCESS OF 3,504
SECTHWM 35143 QFF TIHE TURE OF YIRGINLA, 1972 AMESDAENT

Chesapeake
.29

MUNICIPALITY
TOTAL ADIETICNAL MILEAGE REQUESTED

SUEMNTTED BY THE CITY OF, TOWN (Date .27 1%y CHECKED BY DEFT. 0F HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Daw 2 4= 7
- FACH ™ HARD {LENCTIE FAREING vee | Tyre | Mumberof Lme
NAME OF STRETT i RV | [FURFACE | MrLgs R;FDHHIITHI}.T. aF oF anadable far
Hil widthrs vary Rl cocl ol winr | wisth ['Yes ar Neip BASE | SUR¥ACT | peak e Tralic
WoOEHAVEY APMRTEETE, ZECTTON [T -
i K ey ey Aoro 75 | A W TIOMRT
Joyes Gt ni-'r::,; = g Cil~de-spe | 000 | 30 | .06 | mo Ko AgE |Asghelt| 2
SUFISE I3, STI0N IV, PURGEL Al 12
TOULD o Crushad
King Ck. Smrise fvermus — Cul-de—Eac ior anr 06 m .1+ AEEs  |Aspbalt 2
T Y Trazhad
Kalealn Ct. Bunriss hveme - E’M—m 5o r ML b 1) Bo Azg  [laphalt 2

LAKE VILLAGR, SECTION T

Lake Village DF Cilmerton B, - Henley Drdws | S0 | 3 .18 W m 2gg | haghelt| 2

ACHER /J"'? fﬁﬁs.f f’-j f-g“r

Ik nf BEghwan” Emslueer

Ipé



ADMTIONY TG OTIN:R STATET MILEAGES

CITIES AN]) TEWRRS WITH POPCLATINS 1IN EXCESS OF 3,500
RECTICN X3.1-12 OF TIE OODE OF YIRGINTA, 17} AMENDAENT

TGTAL ADDITIONAL MILEAGI REUESTIT

Ghesspanke

MURICTALTY

§.29

SURNITTED BY TIE CITY OK TOWX (Pate 2012 ) (HECKED BY JEFT. OF HICEWAYS INGIVEL R g _Z 0 -7%

KAME FROM TO HARD | LEneTy PARECS TYE | Tvee |Mamberoi Lona
AME OF STREET ) RAC [SORFACE | SiILES | mE ) opr | oF of | ovalable fur
{17 wodlby vany- list pach chaage] WIDTH | winTn (Y1 ar Ne) EASE | SURFACT | frak wwic Teulffie
FRAEST RILL3, SECIION I
Croahed
Esglehdll Dr. |Docklanding Bd., - Lirdenwoed & [l .15 BD (4] ﬁg Aanhalt 2
Farr T
Ertarhill La. | Englohiil [odve :ﬂl.ll—du—um: Forl 0T «17 i 4] ¥ Azg Asphalt H
; T e T Criushad
Zmberhill Ct. |Soberhill Lapgs - - Cul-d#—kac =0nr 3o 0% . o 1) BES AEphalt 2
0T Rorth Crushed
Erdemwod Gres| Brbarkill Lang =~ Enberhill 0t wr o1 ) 3 Aze | Asphelt 2
CHTTOT, SECTION T
190K, North
Enight Road liilg Artiner Drive - Bl of Xing
T
Artna Dri
Pl b oo | 3| ow KO RgE ksphali 2
] Lragned
Elng Arihue e |Eight Road = Knight Roed T 3 [52a .10} i 1 Agg T Asphelf <
Aar= Fo LTushed
Bng grthur Gt} King Artbue Dr. = Daet X wor | eor | . | m o azg |amphalt| @
y 3
SGRED Pl -“'-J?L_* it o
Dept. of Elukverys” Eaglnoer .-



ALDBITIONS TO OTTIER STREET MILEAGES
CITIES AKD TURNSE WITH POPUTATIONS W EXCESS OF 2.5m
SECTIGN 33.1-13 OF TIM CODE DF ¥IRGINIA. 1972 AMENDMENT

ake
MUNICIZALTTY Ghe aape
TOTAL ADDMTIONAL MILEACE REQUESTED 729
SUBMITTER Iy THE CITY OR TOWY (Date 1=7=F¥k 1 CIECKID &% DEPT. OF EIGIWAYS ENGINEER [Date 2= - FF
. FR{Y 0 HARD |LENGTH PARRING TYFE | TYPE | Mumbcrof Lanes
NAME OF SFREET BN |sumRFacT | pooes “{Rﬂil IHE-T. aF oF pailalde for
il widehr vay: list cach eleape] wIDTH | warrn wesordnd | pask | sigFace) peahhine Tralfic
STINTRNCOD, SECTIUN ¥ AMD VI ]
— 1T TTorEh rvehed
Fimaridzs Ir. | Hasbosley I, = Helveders Dr. 3oLl X 38 R "} AfZ  |Aephalt F
- - itlantilc and Grushed
Pinevidme Dwvive Dolvedere Dr. - . Deswills R.RY 600 frl M/ B b 1) Azg | As 2
. Crushad
Pndlawaod I.'h'-eé Balvédars Ir. - = Finarddge Dr. | 507 f il 15 FQ b AsE Aerial F
At Grushed
Findlewsed Ct. | Kindlewsod Cres — Cul-d sr 0 .0k | R | Ao | Aspheit] 3
Croched |
¥rpleton froa | Belveders Dr. = Plnerldgs Dr. | 50F o «19 1] 0 Age | Asphadsl 2
T30 weat . ) Crushed
dzpletan Groe | Flnerldga Or. - Poepidge Dr. | 500 S0r 03 i 1] 30 Arp Aophadt 2
T{UT Eorth Crueked
Eelvedera Dr. [Elroford Pl. - Pineridge De. | 407 ¥ ¥ .]1] W Agr | Azrhelt 2
. 110 West Cruatied
Belveders Dr. | Flrerddge Ir. -~ Piterides Dr. | 507 3m .0 w |m lge | Asphalt 2
SIGNED o =

Deps, of Hig}lmu‘fEn;hﬁt



Moved by My, Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass, that

WHEREAS, by proper resplutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Clarke, Halifax, Xing Wi111am and Washington {cunties have requested that
certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be discontinued
as parts of tha Sacondary System of Highways.

HOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that pursuant to Section
13.1=150 of the Code of Virginia off 1950, as awended, the fcllowing roads
h:1d1sr.ont1nund as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this dete:

CLARKE COUNTY - Section 7-A of old locetion Rte, 606
from the new connection opposite Sta.
267+50 northeasterly 0.07 ni,, Pro).

B007-021-107, £-B0] -—svemwemcammcccanaa- 0.07 H1le
RALIFAX COUNTY - Sections 1 and 2 of cld location Rtes.

716 and 614 from Sta. 6627+00 to Sta.

£633+00, Proj. 0129-041-101, C-501 ==www- 3.13 M.
KING WILLIAM COUNTY -~ In the Town of West Point - Route T-

1115 from Rte. 30 to Rte. T=1108 ==---a-- 0.08 Mle

« In the Town of West Foint - Route T- -
1114 from Ris. T«1108 to Rie. 30 —===—==- (.08 Mile

» In the Town of West Pofnt = Route T-
1108 frow Rte. T-1114 to Rta. T-1115 ---~ D.06 Mile
WASHINGTON COUNTY - Sections 2 and 3 of old Tocation Rta.
692 between Sta. 113+40 apd Sta. 142400,
Pro). 0692-095-156, C<801 -w-ccancommena= .15 M{le

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Wr, €lass, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to ™ . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to Industrial sites on which menufacturing,
processing or other establishments wilil be built under firm tontract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Amherst County has by
resolution requested the use of industrinl access funds to provide adequate
access ta the new faciTfty to be constructed by AMP Incorporated of'f Route
731 pear Mherst Tn Asherst County, sstimated to cost 337,000; and



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 amd has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's polfcy on the use of Tndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, A€ 1T RESQLVED, that $37,000 from the {ndustrial
accass fund for 1973-74 be allgcated to provide adequate access to the new
facility of AMP Incorporated, to be located off Route 731 in Amherst County,
Project 0731-005-132, C-502, contingent upon the industry's entering into a
f1rm contract for the comstruction of 1is facility, and tha necessary right
of ?u and adjustnent of utilities being provided at mo cost to the Common-
wealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. GTass, that

WHEREAS, the current energy thortage has hrought about the
rapidly esczlating price of agphalt; amd

WHEREAS, there is a shortage of asphalt which 1s restricting
the avallabi1ity of asphalt to contractors from compatitive suppliers; and

WHEREAS, the rapidly escalating price of asphalt and the
shortage of asphaTt will tend to reduce the number of bidders on the plant
mix schedules; and

WHEREAS, the Commission feels that a price adjustment
provision on the 1974 contract Bituminous Plant Mix Schedules will result 1n
more competitive bids and reduced ¢ontract unit prices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the price adjustment on
1974 contract Bftuminous Plant Mix Schedules shall be determined sach
sstimgte perfod by the m of the amouni of asphalt ceament used 1n the
mix and the difference the average f.0.b. price of asphalt cement
on the day bids are received and the average f.o.b. price of asphalt cemant
raprasenting the work performed during the estimate perfod; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount off asphalt cement
used 1n the mix during the estimate period shall be determined by the product
of the tons of bituwinous concrete mix placed during the estimate period and
the par coent of asphalt cemant as specified in the job wix formyln; and



BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLVED, that the avarage f.o.b. price
of asphalt cement on the day bids are received and the average f.0.b.
price of asphalt cement pepresenting the work performed during each sstimats
period shaTl be datermined by averaging the posted f.0.b. prices of asphalt
cement from selected psphalt terminals supplying asphalt cemant to the
bituminous concrete schedules; and

BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESCOLVED, that the price adjustment will
not ba applicable when the average f.a.b. price of asphalt cemsnt
representing the estinate period 1s less than the avarage f.o.b. price of
asphalt cemont detarmined on the day bids are received.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Harwood presentad report of hauling permit viclations
for the pariod July 1, 1973, to Decamber 31, 1973, and recommended
disciplinary action agatnst Viking Homes, of Shelby, North Carolina, who
had had three ¢itations and had reported mo trips during tha period. On
motion of Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass, the Commission voted to cancel]
existing blanket permits and that they not ba issued single trip permits
for three months or blanket permits for a period of ana ysar.

On motion of Mr. Landes, saconded by Mr. Hall, the Commizsion
authorized exceptions, om trip permit basis, to permit sanual requirement
for rear pilot cars in commection with movement of mobile homes and
modular houses an bwo-lane highways where grade and &lignment are
sat{sfactory.

The chalrman stated that the Commission has been approprizting
funds for the past four years for four-laning Route 301 between Richmond and
Hanover and has for some years had plans t0 widen the route through the -
Coyrthouvse pending increase in traffic to the extant that a bypass wight
be necessary, Ha s53ild traffic 1s now far short of the necessary volume
and that 1t wag planned to ximply widen out the road through the village,
without adverse anvirommental effects on the Courthouse, the tavern, or
the trees, but that there are ap;lnrmtlr great fears that the proposed
work would disturb the historical emwironment of the Courthouse. He said
plans are very tentativae, the traffic situation is mot critical, and he -
thought the two lane street through the Courthouse would serve traffic for
a lang time to comes that 1f the people did not want anything dome, the
money ¢ould he spent elsewhare.

Mr. Crowe racommanded that the proposed improvement be
deferred indefinitaly.



saconded by Mr. Glass,

Crowe,

Hr.

Moved by

:
w i

__,.w

i
mmﬂm

3 mmmmm

mmmmx

L

it

1
it

i

um.mmmwm
mﬂmwmm,mm
i

-

mu

um

i,

ba

.

PR L IR T LOE mmh
Bagl [ayy it Jelatid
memmw mwmm mmmmm mmmmm mwmmmwmmm
e By il g

Hin e Banali 1
y sl mmmm ww@wﬂmWMmmm it i
il i e
el s sl el
il Bl mmmﬁmm, il
il sl



e of the Companmalth a deed comeying same, without warrsnty, for &
consideration matisfantory to the Stabe Right of Way Englheer and mbject to
such restrictions as my be destnd requisite

Motlon carrled.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Glass,

of the Corporetion Court of the (ity of Norfolk; sl

WEFEAS, the shove mentloned 18] was asquirved for thw porpose
of relocating a City pumping statlon mite whicl: was donated by the City in
camnection with the aatd project: and

WEREAS, the Clty hos requested that we comwey to them by deed the
1and which was saquired by the Commormeslth for the relooation of the asid
panping stetim; and

way i limited acosas line of Brmmbleton Averue from a point 44.E7 feet
oppoeite Station 115432.11 (centerline W.B.L. Route 264) to a '
feat opposite Station 116420.88 (centarline W.B.L. Foute 268) does not con-
atitute a zection of the public road end is deeed hy him no longsr necesssry



gseconded by Mr. Glass,

Mr. Crowe,

Mored by

AH
s

i 513ERE

i

i3

mu
!
LE,

mMﬁWmm

H
g8y
mam
i b
2
e

Hi

, A8 amrxied, 1t 15 the judgment of this Commissicn

the sale of the parcel of land, so certified, is In the public lnterest

NCM, THEFERORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of the
the State Highwey Commieseloner 1s hereby muthorized to execute a deed,

of

:
533

Frginesr ard subJect to swch restriction= as may be

desthed requiaite.

Mation cartied.

seconded by Mr. Glass,

Mr. Crowe,

Moved by

:

WHRREAS, in comectlon with Route 119, now Route 419, State Righway
80-102, C-501, the Comnormreelth acquired certadn land, a por-

Edr

hr

8z
5}

mu
=%y

il

ione of Seotlon 33.1-

93 of the



Yoved by Wr. Crove, seconded by Mr. Glass,

YHEREAS, in cormectlion with Rewte 105, Btate HAiglnmy Project 0195
127-101, F-201 the Conmarweslth scoquired certain land, a portion of which
Tien cutslde the prupossd right of way and limited ssobss line, from Rlchmond
Vetropolitan farthority by deed dated Novesber 19, 1571 and recordsd In Desd
Bock G730, Page 180 in the Office of the Clerk of the Chensery Court of the
City of Richmond; snd

WHEREAS, the Steve Highway Commissicner has certified In writing
that the parcel of 1lsnd lying on the esst side of and sdjecert to the east
proposed right of wvay and limited mcoeas line of Route 195 from 2 point
132.74 feet opposite survey Station 275418.53 (R.M.A. centerline) to a
point 80.83 feet opposite survey Station 279+33,18 (R.M.A. centerline) is not
resdad for the uses of the Stake Highemy System and the sile of asme la
deamed by him to be in the public intersst.

W, THEREFDFE, in nocordanss with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Cods of Virginiz, as amendad, 1t 18 the Judgmet: of thia Comdzalon
that the sale of the parcel of lxd, 30 certlfisd, i In the publo interest,
ard the State Highwey Commlimsiconer is hereby puthoriesd to exeeute 5 deed in
the neme of the Cormarmeslth conveying apme, without werrenty, to the adloine
ing landowner of record for & consideration satisfactory to the State RIght
of ¥Way Englneer znd subject ta such restrictimms a3 may be decmed reguisite.

Moblon carried.



seconded by Mr, Glass,

Mr. Crame,

Moved by

the State Higinay ComviBaioner has cartified in writing
asquired by deed recarded in

1ard of the old DeWitt Patrol Shed Lot
41, Faga 73, with lsprcvwemente thereon, does not constitute & ped-
the public roed ad 1s deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
with t
tha aales
Epproved
name of
[ o
(b

WEREAS
WHEFEAS

ik 2%

2 gday
1 a8 i

 MRTHER, THAT, the resoluticn pertaining to the proposed sealed bid
of the land passed by the Stats Figinmy Commiagia: an Pebrusry 21, 1974

1s hereby reacinded.
Motion carriad.



¥owed by Mr. Crowa, seconded by Mr, Glass,

WHEREAS, 1In cormecticn with Route 134, Stabe Highwey Project O13l—
059-102, FH-=201 the Conmonweaith asquired certain lamd, a pertion of wiich
1ias outside the noewel right of way, fram James R, Oakley, Jr..and Carol J.
Ekiey by Certifticate No. (-17218 dated Decamber 23, 1969, case for which as
besn campleted and recordsd in Deed Buck 223, Page 707 in the Office of the
Cler of the Clrewlt Comt of York Coumty; and '

WEEAS, the Stete Wighwy Comissianer has certiried in writing
thatttzpmtimarlmd,maumﬂm,lxﬁmmthembhai:hufaﬂwm-

aeroxinate

E.B.L. centerlina) to & point approximetely 60 feet oppoaite approximete
aurwey Stetion 563+18 (proposed E,B.L. centerline) is no longer needed for
she uses of the State Hipghey System ard the sale of some 13 deated by him
to be in the public interest.

W, THEFEFUFE, in eccordanoe with the provisions of § 33.1-53 of
the 1950 Code of Virgimle, as smerda, it 1is the Judgment of this Comrdesion
sale of the parcel of lard, so certified, is in the public intarest,
mmmmnmwmmmmamm
the name of the Commormealth ocorneying same, without warrarty, to BNy person
mmmﬁhmmacmmmwmmmm
mﬂmm,mmmmttnMrﬂtﬂmquumbem
Immi“l

Mool carried,

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,

WAEFEAS, in camestion with Route 6%, State Fighwey Profect 0064-
131-102, Hi-202, the Commoymealth acquired certadn ]=nds from Fiorence W.
wmmmww,muummmmmm,m
126 in the Cffica of the Clerk of the Cireuit Cowrt of the Clity of Chesapealo;

and.
WEFEAS, a portion of the lard so acquired was not needed for
construetion and 18 large enough Tor independent davelopment; and

_ WHFREAS, in order to securs the best offer, the lal 1s to be
advertined for sgle by the receipt of sealed bide with the right reserwed to
MectwmﬂﬂlmummﬂvidadﬂEMbﬂhmtaaﬂnmmmm
Department , we propose to negotiste a sale with amyone willing to pay a price
thet s satisfectory; and



Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in carmection with Route 208, known as Oarretta Perry
fioad, now Foutae 3, certain lands were acquired fram R. E. Taylor and Mery
B. Taylor by deed dated Augwt 21, 1933 as recondsd in Desd Banle 51, Page
2965 in the Office of the Clerk of the Cireult Court of Middlsaex County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of old Boute 200, now Boute 3, has been relocat-
ed in n southeastern directlon under State Higlsmy Project 1296-E from a
polrt approximately 60 feot cpposlte approximate Station 151485 (office re-
vizsed certerline Foute 3) to B point epproximately 60 feet copozite aprood-
mate Staticn 152+15 {¢enterline Houte 3}, and the new looation ssrves the
aame citizens am the old lneation and the aald new locatlon has been epproved

g
g

2tate Elgivmy Commdasloner; and

WEREAS, the adjoiming landownar has requested that we aonwey to
any unesded land lying cutslde the nartlwest proposed right of way line
Route 3 In cver that he may move fMilly davelop hia 1sndy amd

RE

no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highvmy System.

him

M, THEREMIRY, in eceordmmee with the provisions of § 33.1-148
of the 1950 Code of Wirginia, as amended, the adove described portion of olad
abardored am! in accordenes with § 33.1-149 of

5
%



the State Highway Cogminsionsr 1s suthorizad to execute In the neve of the
Comparwealth a dead conveying some , without warrenty, Tor s consideraticn
satiafactory with the State Right of Wey Engineer and subject to such restrice
ticns Bz My be deoomsd requisite,

Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,

that

WHEFEAS , the Comomealith is the apparent owner of a seotlon of
old Route A6 in Nottowsy Comty; and

WHIREAS, a portion of Route 46 has been relocated in 2 westemn
direction mder State Higiwsy Praject 00UG6-067-101, MN-201 fram & podnt
eppomite appreximate sumwey Station B54+35 (centerline Route 40) to a polnt
cppomite spproximate swvey Station 15455 (cemterline Route 46), and the
new location sarves the same citisens g8 the old location mnd the sald new
1ocatirn has besn ppprowed by the State Higwey Comlasicner;

and
WHEREAS, the aining landowner of record, who owna the land on
both aldes of old Rowte 3b, han recuested that aonvey to him ary umeeded
1and comprining the section of old Route U6 shich llea esast :
and
obrt

3
]
%
g

mroposed right of way line of present Route 463

WVHIRAS, the State Highwmy Comeiesloner has 1%ed
that the land the right of way of cld Route U6 which lles east

W, THEFERURE, in ancordance with the provislons of Section 33.1-
148 of the 1550 Code of Virglnia, as amended, the astid ssction af old Foute
A& 18 Lerehy daclared sbandoned, and in accordanice with Section 33.1-149 of



Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that

WEEFEAR, in oormection with Reute 6ii, State Highwey Project 006G
O43-001, RY-201, the Commcysmalth aceuired certain landem, a portion of which
1iss outside the normal right of way fran Jdm J. Liesfeld, Jr. and Ima
M. [issfeld, his wife, by desd dated July 16, 1364 as reccrded In Desd
Book 1179, Page &4 fn the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of the

After discussion of & request by the Metropolftan Washington

Counc11 of Govermments that the Department participate in a demonstration
Rm,ject to encourage the use af carpooli E in the Nashington Metropoiftan

rea, the Commission afffrmed that a1l Federal funds appartioned to Virginfa
by the Department of Transportation through the Federal nghlmr Adeinistration
are allocated each year to the urbanized arwas, as required by the Federal-afd
Highway Acts and Comeission policies, and there are no funds availabie from
Federal fumds apportioned to Yirginia for the requested project.

Reguests for restriction of truck traffic on Fairfax County
Aoytes 717 (Utterback Store Road), 1616 (Farmington Drive) and 1619 and 1675
{Em;nud Drive), were discussad, but action was deferred untiT a later
meeting.



" Moved by Mr, Landes, seconded hy Mr, Janney,
that

WHEREAS, petroleum shortages for whatever reason are strongly
in evidence; and

WHEREAS, tha shoriage of such material as fuel and actual road
mnstruc:;un material fn highway construction projects is becoming more
acute; a

WHEREAS, shortage of other critical highway construction
waterials for whatever reason such as steel, cement, plastics, rubber,
explosives and others fs vary much in evidence; and

WHEREAS, 4n light of the shortage Tn the market for such
naterfals, prices are continually increasing and such increases are erratic
ard unpredictable; and

WHEREAS, 1t 1= necessary and fncumhent upon the Highway
geE;rmen“; to continue a road program dedfcated toward optimum use of highway
unds: a

WHEREAS, there has been s‘ignﬂicant svidence that the highway
contracting industry cannot predict erratically infiating costs resulting in
their inabi1ity to realistically appraise and bid at a falr price work
proposed by the Virginia Dspartment of Highways; and

WEREAS, such uncertainty of material cost and supply Terds
to ovarpricing resulting in unnecessary sxpenditures of public funds or
uﬂerpr cing placing the highway construction industry in financisl peril;
a

WHEREAS, both conditions are considersd detrimental to the
best {nterest of the Cowmorwealth of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, 1t is obvious that proceduras wust be devaeloped to
provide fair and equitabla ?rice increases to cover rapidly inflating costs
uh‘l::lh are beyond the contral of or the ability of the construction Tndustry
to foresse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Highway Commissioner
be authorized to institute & plan to provide price adfustment subsequent to
the award of a contract, such award to ba based on *ﬁresent policy and 1egal
statutes, It 15 the judgement of this Commission that the price adjustwment
should ba made on selected contract 1tems undergoing serfous ascalation
caused by critical materdal shortages and should be based ypon Togically
derived indfces, such-indices to be developed from accapted monthly Tow bids,
thereby maintaining the necassary competitive restraints on cost increases.
These indices are to be utilized as e basis for subsequent price adjustment
throughout the 11fe of the contract,



This plan 1s approved for a perlod of six months, subject
to veview and further in-depth study by a cosmit{tes to be appointed by
the chairman. Motion carried, Messrs., Fralin, Janney, Landes, Hall, Glass
and Fugate voting AYE: Messrs. Roos and Crowe voling NO.

Mr. Fugate appainted tha following committes to review and
study this plan: Chairman Mr. Fralin
Mr. Janney
Mr. lLandes
Mr. Roos

The chairman told the Commission he had received a request
from Honarable Owen B. Pickett, Member of the House of Delegates, asking
that proposed improvements on the Virginia Beach-Norfolk Expressway, to be
financad with to11 revenye funds, be deferred and the monies used to pay
off the bonds so that the facility might be to11 free at an earlier date.
Mr. Fugata stated the trust Indenture between the Highway Department and
the bondhalders permits use of toll revenues for improvements, and thera
were no other funds from which to finance the needed work. The Commission
agreed that the improvemants should not be postponed.

The chairman spoke of work proposed on Intarstate Route 195,
which was orfginally a part of the Richmond Expressway system through
Richmond's west and and joining a primary project befng builf through Byrd
Park to Meadow Street. This 4nterstate spur has been undar way about two
years, be said, amd, as 18 ired on &11 interstate comstruction, the
envirormental effects on adj "":ﬂ Errupurty have to be gfven full considera-
tion. A firm of environmental and landscape engineers were employed to
assess the envirommental effects and to recommend ways and means of
eliminating adverse effacts.

At one point, the bridge which brings the Interstate spur
cut of a cut,crosses pver the ralliroad and Powhite Parkway,is even with the
gsecond.  story window of some of the hanes along Portland Place and the
ramp and bridge are 150 feet from some of the houses. The consultants
have recommendad a mumber of envirommental treatments all along the inter-
state spur and the primary extension, At this point oppasita Portland Place,
they have recommendad a brick wall to screen the bridge and ramp from the
r:sideﬁ‘lal properties along Portland Place and some pTantfng in front of
the wall.

Since this project fs Financed 20-10 with Interstate funds,
Mr. Fugate said he notified the District Engineer of the Federal High
Administration sometime ago that he was moving fnto a hame 1n Portland Place
owned by Mrs. Fugate and he was going to divorce himself from this mattar
insofar as possibla. The Federal Higmway Administration, he said, has



required very full justification for work in thiz area, and he wanted to
bring this to the attentfon of the Commission bacausa of any possibility

of conflict of interest on his part. He safd this correspondence 15 on

file amd documentation of approval by the FHWA 1s avafizble to the Comission
amd to the press.

The chairwan reported on action of the 1974 session of the
General Assambly affecting the Highway Department, with special reference
to the following: :

Expansion of the Department of Highways fnto the Department
of Highways and Transportation. This Tegislation declared 1t to be the
"poTicy of the Comormenlth of Virginfa that tha present and future welfare
and meh111ty of the citizens of Virginia require a balanced transportation
system, consisting of coordinated private and public facilities and services,
provided and administersd to assure adequate, safe, aconomical and efficient
transportation . . "

The poticy 1s to ba carrfed out by the expanded department
“through contimuous, comprehensive, coordinated tramsportation planning with
othar agencies of tha CommorweaTth having transportation responsfbility,
local govermments, regional planning and transportation commissfons, and
private transportation facilities.,"

Under the sawe bilT, the State Highway Commission will becoma
the State Highway and Transportation Commission, with 1ts membership increased
from nine 10 e2levan mewbers; one member to cowme from each of the present
e{ght highway construction districts and two wmembers to be appointed at Targe
{one from a matropoTitan area and one from a non-Metropolitan area}; the
eleventh member to be the State Highway and Trensportatfon Comwissioner, who
wil1l serve a& full time adminiztrator of the department and as chairman of
the Comnission.

The Appropriations Act fncTuded an unpracedented amount in
state add for mass transportation, sarmarking $11,575,140 for the first year
and an additianal $11 .STE.'ME for the second year of the Biennfum, The BI1T
provides that the appropriation is to be set pside initially by the Commission
as ald to regional trnnsqurutiun comnfssions or local govermments from
special revenuas, including fedaral furds fn ald of the capital costs of
mass transportation. The trans{t funds are to he made aveflable to urbanized
areas of the state.



The General Assembly enacted three measures related to the
construction of the interstate higway system. One directs the Department
of Highways to conduct a study of feasible methods of completing the
interstate highway system at an earlier date than now scheduled (the early
or mid 1980's) and astablishes a Tegislative comittee to assist in the
study.

Other resalutions put the General Rssembly on racord as favoring the
Departwent of Highways' plan to widen the existing four-lane sagments of
Interstate 95 to 5ix 1anes betwean Richmond and Northern Yirgfnfa and to
complete Interstata 656 between the {apital Beltway and the Fotomac River..

Two Housa bi11s and one Semate Joint resolution concernd
the stata sacondary road system, One directed the State Hi %lhuay Commission
to study {a) the expected needs of the secondary system during the next five
years and during the next ten years and (b) the prospects of meating those
needs, with due consideration to the commiiments of the Commisston to the
other highway systems.

It was decidad that, since the Spring Conference had baen
cancelled, the April meeting would ke held in Richmond on the reguilar
meeting date, April 18.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:20 o.m,
Approved:

/m&?ﬁﬁ A. %&EZ'-

Lhalrman




